Data was analyzed using the 
Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 21.0. Descriptive statistics such as 
frequency, mean, standard deviation and percentages were used to describe socio-
demographic characteristics of the patients. 
Results: Nine hundred and seventy-seven patients (977) with complete entries into the register 
were analyzed (from November 2011 - November 2019). There were 498 (51%) males.  The 
mean (SD) age of the patients was 40.1(13.6) years.  A majority of the patients was unemployed 
(39%), 56.2% were of lower educational status and 63.8% were not married.